

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024, 1309 C.D. 2024**

---

BRIAN BAXTER and SUSAN KINNIRY,  
Appellees,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
Appellant,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA,  
Intervenor-Appellants.

---

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

---

**On Appeal from the September 26, 2024 Order and September 27, 2024 Final  
Disposition Order of the Court of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County,  
September Term 2024, No. 02481**

---

Kathleen A. Gallagher  
(PA #37950)  
THE GALLAGHER FIRM,  
LLC  
436 7th Avenue, 30th Fl.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
412.308.5512 (Phone)

John M. Gore\*  
E. Stewart Crosland  
Louis J. Capozzi III  
(PA #327261)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C.  
20001  
202.879.3939 (Phone)

Thomas W. King, III  
(PA #21580)  
Thomas E. Breth  
(PA #66350)  
DILLON, MCCANDLESS,  
KING, COULTER &  
GRAHAM, LLP  
128 W. Cunningham St.  
Butler, PA 16001  
724.283.2200 (Phone)

*Counsel for Intervenor-  
Appellants*

*\* Pro hac vice motion  
forthcoming*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD REITERATE THAT IT WILL NOT ORDER ANY CHANGES TO THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT FOR THE ONGOING 2024 GENERAL ELECTION.....	10
II. THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE.....	18
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Rejected Free and Equal Elections Challenges To The Date Requirement. ....	22
B. The Date Requirement Does Not Violate The Constitution. ....	24
1. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Never Invalidated A Mandatory Ballot-Casting Rule Under The Clause.....	25
2. The Date Requirement Does Not Violate The Clause.....	29
3. Pennsylvania Law Forecloses Application Of Strict Scrutiny Or Any Other Judicial Balancing Test. ....	37
4. The Date Requirement Satisfies Any Applicable Interest Balancing. ....	40
C. Other States’ “Free And Equal Elections” Precedent And Federal Right-To-Vote Precedent Foreclose Appellees’ Claims.....	43
1. “Free And Equal Elections” Clauses In Other States Do Not Invalidate Ballot-Casting Rules. ....	43
2. Federal Precedent Also Refutes Appellees’ Challenge. ....	45
D. Invalidating The Requirement Would Violate The U.S. Constitution. ....	49
E. Declaring The Requirement Unconstitutional Would Strike Act 77 And Universal Mail Voting In Pennsylvania.....	50
III. SEVERAL PROCEDURAL DEFECTS REQUIRE REVERSAL.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	48
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022).....	2
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , No. 102 MM 2022, 2022 WL 18540590 (Pa. Oct. 25, 2022) .....	23, 24
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , __A.3d __, 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	13, 14, 50
<i>Chamberlin v. Wood</i> , 88 N.W. 109 (S.D. 1901).....	45
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , MJ-02202-CR-0000126-2022 (Lancaster Cnty. 2022) .....	5, 42, 55
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Davis v. G N Mortg. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	41
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Gentges v. State Election Bd.</i> , 419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018).....	44
<i>Graham v. Sec’y of State</i> , 684 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. 2023).....	44
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	7, 40, 42
<i>In re: Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , __A.3d __, 2024 WL 4181584 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 2020 WL 6551316 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 5, 2020).....	8
<i>In re: Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....	38
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>In re: Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	42
<i>Ins. Fed’n of Pa., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Ins. Dep’t</i> , 970 A.2d 1108 (Pa. 2009).....	19, 39
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	12

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens Ariz. v. Reagan</i> , 2018 WL 5983009 (D. Ariz. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	55, 56
<i>League of Women Voters of Del., Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections.</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	45
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Or. v. Roberts</i> , 750 P.2d 1147 (Or. 1988) .....	45
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	49
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	49
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	46
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022) .....	51
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	22, 51
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	49
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	41, 55
<i>Mills v. Shelby Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 218 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	44
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	30, 41

<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000) .....	20, 29, 56
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	21, 49, 50
<i>New Pa. Project Education Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Env't Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth. of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023) .....	41, 53, 54, 55
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 22-CV-339 (W.D. Pa. filed June 14, 2024) .....	17
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869) .....	29
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) .....	38
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	56
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) .....	19

<i>Ross v. Kozubowski</i> , 538 N.E.2d 623 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	44
<i>Simmons v. Byrd</i> , 136 N.E. 14 (Ind. 1922) .....	44
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988) .....	53
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	51
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	56
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store of W. Goshen, Inc. v. Consol. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994) .....	41
<i>Thomas A. Armbruster, Inc. v. Barron</i> , 491 A.2d 882 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985) .....	41
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	47, 49
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	42
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914) .....	<i>passim</i>



**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Pa. Const. Article I, § 5 .....14, 25

Pa. Const. Article VII, § 6.....14

Pa. Const. Article VII, § 14.....38

U.S. Const. Article I, § 4, cl. 1 .....49

U.S. Const. Article II, § 1, cl. 2 .....49

23 Pa. C.S. § 5331 .....31

42 Pa. C.S. § 6206.....31

42 Pa. C.S. § 8316.2.....31

57 Pa. C.S. § 316.....31

Act of Oct. 31, 2019,  
P.L. 552, No. 77 .....5

Pa. Stat. § 201-7 .....31

Pa. Stat. § 2186 .....31

Pa. Stat. § 2642 .....14

Pa. Stat. § 2811 .....30

Pa. Stat. § 3146.2a.....6

Pa. Stat. § 3146.6 .....1, 2, 6, 31

Pa. Stat. § 3150.11 .....5

Pa. Stat. § 3150.16 .....1, 2, 6, 31

Pa. Stat. § 3157 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2019 Pa. Legislative Journal—*House* 1740–41 (Oct. 29, 2019).....52

2022 General Election Official Returns (Statewide),  
November 8, 2022.....30

Directive Concerning the Form of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot  
Materials, Pa. Dep’t of State (2024).....36

MIT Election & Science Lab, *How Many Naked Ballots Were Cast in  
Pennsylvania’s 2020 General Election?* .....35

A. McCall, ELECTIONS, *IN* K. GORMLEY ET. AL., THE PENNSYLVANIA  
CONSTITUTION: A TREATISE ON RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES.....3, 4, 18

U.S. Election Administration Commission, *Election Administration  
and Voting Survey 2022 Comprehensive Report: A Report from the  
U.S. Election Assistance Commission to the 118<sup>th</sup> Congress* .....34
